

No. 00-836

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

George W. Bush,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Palm Beach County Canvassing Board, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Florida

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
AL GORE, JR., AND FLORIDA DEMOCRATIC PARTY**

---

(Additional Counsel Listed  
In Signature Block)

Laurence H. Tribe  
(Counsel of Record)

Hauser Hall 420  
1575 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138

November 28, 2000

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION DID NOT ABROGATE EXISTING FLORIDA STATUTORY LAW .....	13
II. TITLE 3, SECTION 5 PROVIDES ONLY A RULE FOR DETERMINING WHETHER A STATE’S ELECTORS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO CHALLENGE BEFORE CONGRESS; IT DOES NOT PROHIBIT ANY ACTION OR DECISION BY A STATE .....	21
A. SECTION 5 IS A SAFE HARBOR OPTION, NOT A MANDATE .....	22
B. ANY READING OF SECTION 5 AS A MANDATE TO THE STATES WOULD RAISE SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS UNDER ARTICLE II AND SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM THAT ARE PROPERLY AVOIDED BY READING IT AS A SAFE HARBOR .....	28
C. A DETERMINATION BY THIS COURT THAT THE DECISION BELOW DID NOT “COMPLY” WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 5 THUS CANNOT LEAD TO A JUDGMENT OF REVERSAL .....	30

III.	THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT DECISION SATISFIES THE CONDITIONS OF THE “SAFE HARBOR” PROVISION OF SECTION 5 .....	30
IV.	NEITHER FLORIDA’S SYSTEM FOR APPOINTING ELECTORS, NOR THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT DECISION CONSTRUING THAT SYSTEM, VIOLATES ARTICLE II .....	33
V.	NOTHING IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT DECISION VIOLATES DUE PROCESS .....	44
	CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) .....	33
<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor</i> , 157 Fla. 885 (1946) .....	20
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	29
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	16
<i>Barancik v. Gates</i> , 134 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 1961) .....	15
<i>Beckstrom v. Volusia County Canvassing Board</i> , 707 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1998) .....	15, 19
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	16
<i>Boardman v. Esteva</i> , 323 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1975) ....	15
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930) .....	48
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd.</i> , No. 00-836 (Nov. 24, 2000) .....	21
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969) .....	33

<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	16
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. O'Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. Ct. App. 1944) .....	39
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	18
<i>Dade County Classroom Teachers Association, Inc. v. Legislature of the State of Florida</i> , 269 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1972) .....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Pace</i> , 320 U.S. 698 (1944) .....	16
<i>Dreyer v. Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902) .....	42
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	48
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 154 F.2d 785 (CA2), <i>aff'd</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946) .....	16
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890) .....	43, 44
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	16

<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	29
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989) .....	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	29
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	37, 41
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , No. 91-1420, 1991 U.S. LEXIS Briefs 1420 .....	37, 41
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948) .....	48
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	46
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920) .....	42, 43
<i>Herndon v. Georgia</i> , 295 U.S. 441 (1935) .....	33-34
<i>Highland Farms Dairy, Inc. v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937) .....	42
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991) .....	20
<i>J.C. Penney Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 312 F.2d 65 (CA2 1962) .....	16
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922) .....	43
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422	

(1982) .....	46, 47
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137	
(1803) .....	18, 38
<i>Markham v. Bennion</i> , 252 P.2d 539	
(Utah 1953) .....	39
<i>McClendoon v. Slater</i> , 554 P.2d 774 (Okla.	
1976) .....	39
<i>McConihe v. State ex rel. McMurray</i> , 17 Fla. 238	
(1879) .....	19
<i>McLavy v. Martin</i> , 167 So. 2d 215 (La. Ct. App.	
1964) .....	39
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350	
(1987) .....	17
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	37
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S.	
456 (1981) .....	42
<i>Ohio ex rel Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565	
(1916) .....	36
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864) .....	39
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 37 Vt. 665 (1865) .....	39
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 107 A. 705	
(Maine 1919) .....	39

<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 113 A. 293 (N.H. 1921) .....	39
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 34 So. 2d 598 (Ala. 1948) .....	39
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	29-30
<i>Roe v. Alabama</i> , 43 F.3d 574 and 68 F.3d 404 (CA11 1995) .....	46
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965) .....	37-38
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Special Tax Sch. Dist. v. Florida</i> , 123 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1960) .....	15
<i>Stanford v. Butler</i> , 181 S.W.2d 269 (Tex. 1944) .....	39
<i>State ex rel. Andrews v. Gray</i> , 125 Fla. 1 (1936) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Chappell v. Martinez</i> , 536 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 1988) .....	14, 15, 19
<i>State ex rel. Dahlman v. Piper</i> , 69 N.W. 378 (Neb. 1896) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Drew v. McLin</i> , 16 Fla. 17 (1876) .....	18, 20



<i>State ex rel. Fair v. Adams</i> , 139 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1962) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Knott v. Haskell</i> , 72 So. 651 (Fla. 1916) .....	18, 20
<i>State ex rel. Peacock v. Latham</i> , 170 So. 475 (Fla. 1936) .....	18-19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Stephens v. Marsh</i> , 221 N.W. 708 (Neb. 1928) .....	20
<i>State ex. rel. Titus v. Peacock</i> , 170 So. 309 (Fla. 1936) .....	15
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 13 Fla. 55, 7 Am. Rep. 233 (1869) .....	15
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948) .....	39
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 4 N.E.2d 397 (Ohio 1936) .....	39
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 125 P. 884 (Ariz. 1912) .....	40
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969) .....	33
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) ....	42
<i>United States Department of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	18
<i>United States v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940) .....	16

<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998) .....	16
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 93 F.2d 383 (CA8 1937) .....	43, 44
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	16
<i>Wisconsin Department of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr. Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992) ....	17-18
<i>Woods v. Sheldon</i> , 69 N.W. 602 (S.D. 1896) .....	20
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1993) .....	33
<b><u>Constitution:</u></b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 .....	28, 37-38
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 .....	28
U.S. Const. art. II § 1 .....	12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Const. art. V, § 1 .....	31
Fla. Const. art. V, § 20( ) .....	31
<b><u>Legislative Materials:</u></b>	
15 Cong. Rec. 5078 (June 12, 1884) .....	32

15 Cong. Rec. 5079 (June 12, 1884) .....	23
15 Cong. Rec. 5461 (June 21, 1884) .....	32
15 Cong. Rec. 5462 (June 21, 1884) .....	32
15 Cong. Rec. 5547 (June 24, 1884) .....	25-26
17 Cong. Rec. 1020 (Feb. 1, 1886) .....	27, 32
17 Cong. Rec. 1023 (Feb. 1, 1886) .....	23, 25
17 Cong. Rec. 1060-61 (Feb. 2, 1886) .....	26
17 Cong. Rec. 1064 (Feb. 2, 1886) .....	32
17 Cong. Rec. 816 (Jan. 21, 1886) .....	32
17 Cong. Rec. 867 (Jan. 25, 1886) .....	25
18 Cong. Rec. 30 (Dec. 7, 1886) .....	24-25
18 Cong. Rec. 47 (Dec. 8, 1886) .....	27-28
18 Cong. Rec. 75 (Dec. 9, 1886) .....	26

**Statutes:**

3 U.S.C. §§ 1-10 .....	7
3 U.S.C. § 5 .....	<i>passim</i>
3 U.S.C. § 15 .....	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. §1257 ..... 33

42 U.S.C. §§ 1973aa-1, 1973ff-2 ..... 10

Selective Training and Service Act,  
54 Stat. 885, 890 (expired 1947) ..... 16

**Florida State Statutes:**

Fla. Stat. § 101.67 ..... 10

Fla. Stat. § 102.111 ..... *passim*

Fla. Stat. § 102.112 ..... *passim*

Fla. Stat. § 102.121 ..... 2

Fla. Stat. § 102.141(4) ..... 2

Fla. Stat. § 102.166 ..... 7, 9, 14

Fla. Stat. § 102.166(4) ..... *passim*

Fla. Stat. § 102.166(5) ..... 3, 5

Fla. Stat. § 102.166(7) ..... 3-4

Fla. Stat. § 102.168 ..... 7, 20

Fla. Stat. § 102.171 ..... 20

Fla. Stat. § 103 ..... 2

Fla. Stat. § 106.23 ..... 5

Fla. Stat. § 110.112 ..... 9

**Attorney General Opinions:**

1989 Alaska Op. Att’y Gen. 85, 1989 WL  
266932 (July 1, 1989) ..... 40

1984 Ariz. Op. Att’y Gen. 51, No. I84-059,  
1984 WL 61256 (April 20, 1984) ..... 41

1988 Ariz. Op. Att’y Gen. 93, No. I88-069,  
1988 WL 249646 (June 27, 1988) ..... 41

Ark. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 94-366,  
1994 WL 702001 (Nov. 21, 1994) ..... 21

Del. Op. Att’y Gen. 00-IB11, 2000 WL 1092964  
(June 19, 2000) ..... 41

Kan. Op. Att’y Gen. 24 (May 18, 1992) ..... 41

Ky. Op. Att’y Gen., No. 00-1, 2000 WL  
121765 (Jan. 11, 2000) ..... 41

1979-80 Mass. Op. Att’y Gen. 98, 1979 WL  
42140 (Oct. 29, 1979) ..... 40

69 Md. Op. Att’y Gen. 133, 1984 WL 247042  
(Jan. 6, 1984) ..... 41

Mich. Op. Att’y Gen., 1982 WL 183571  
(June 16, 1982) ..... 41

Mich. Op. Att’y Gen., 6775, 1993 WL

494593 (Nov. 18, 1993) .....	40-41
Miss. Op.Att’y Gen., 1980 WL 28870 (Oct. 28, 1980) .....	40
Miss. Op.Att’y Gen., 1980 WL 28885 (Oct. 27, 1980) .....	40
Miss. Op. Att’y Gen., 1999-0697, 1999 WL 1333481 (Dec. 22, 1999) .....	20, 21
Mo. Op. Att’y Gen., 179, 1980 WL 115003 (Aug. 22, 1980) .....	41
20 Okl. Op. Att’y Gen. 156, No. 88-68, 1988 WL 424327 (Oct. 4, 1988) .....	41
42 Oreg. Op. Att’y Gen. 93, 1981 WL 152270 (Sept. 25, 1981) .....	41
S.C. Op. Att’y Gen., 1960 WL 12012 (April 22, 1960) .....	41
S.C. Op. Att’y Gen., 1960 WL 9016 (Sept. 21, 1960) .....	41
S.C. Op. Att’y Gen., 1981 WL 158040 (Nov. 6, 1981) .....	41
Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen., 79-525, 1979 WL 34133 (Dec. 11, 1979) .....	41
Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen., 1980 WL 103680 (Feb. 5, 1980) .....	41

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen., No. 81-460, 1981 WL  
169408 (Aug. 18, 1981) ..... 41

Tex. Op. Att’y Gen. JM-998, 1988 WL  
406325 (Dec. 23, 1988) ..... 41

Tex. Op. Att’y Gen. JC-0293, 2000 WL  
1515422 (Oct. 11, 2000) ..... 21

1980-81 Va. Op. Att’y Gen., WL 101405  
(Oct. 22, 1980) ..... 41

Att’y Gen. Op. No. 81-134, 1981 WL 155208  
(Feb. 4, 1981) ..... 40

**Law Journals:**

John W. Burgess, *The Law of the Electoral Count*,  
3 Pol. Sci. Q. 633 (1888) ..... 24, 26

Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of  
Statutes*, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) ..... 16

Henry P. Monaghan, *Marbury and the Administrative  
State*, 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1983) ..... 38

Daniel B. Rodriguez, *The Presumption of Reviewability:  
A Study in Canonical Construction and its  
Consequences*,  
45 Vand. L. Rev. 743 (1992) ..... 17

Stephen F. Ross, *Where Have You Gone, Karl  
Llewellyn? Should Congress Turn its  
Lonely Eyes to You?*, 45 Vand. L. Rev.

561 (1992) ..... 17

Antonin Scalia, *Judicial Deference to  
Administrative Interpretations of Law*, 1989  
Duke L.J. 511 ..... 17

**Administrative Rule:**

Fla. Div. Elec. Rule 1S 2.013 ..... 35

**Miscellaneous:**

Advisory Opinion DE 00-10 ..... 17

William N. Eskridge, Jr., *Dynamic Statutory  
Interpretation* (1994) ..... 17

William N. Eskridge, Jr. and Phillip P. Frickey, *Cases and  
Materials on Legislation: Statutes and the  
Creation of Public Policy* 634-716 (2d ed.  
1995) ..... 17

Alexander Hamilton, The Federalist No. 78 ..... 38

Paul L. Haworth, *The Hayes-Tilden Disputed  
Presidential Election of 1876* (1906) ..... 23-24

Otto J. Hetzel, et al., *Legislative Law and Process:  
Cases and Materials* 389-91, 622-702 (2d ed.  
1993) ..... 17

Keith I. Polakoff, *The Politics of Inertia: The  
Election of 1876 and the End of  
Reconstruction* (1973) ..... 24



Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> 26 (1997) .....	17
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>After the Rights Revolution: Reconceiving the Regulatory State</i> 150-57 (1990) .....	17
C. Vann Woodward, <i>Reunion and Reaction: The Compromise of 1877 and the End of Reconstruction</i> (1951) .....	24
